面向多 GPU 的图神经网络训练加速
*
苗旭鹏 1,    王驭捷 1,    沈    佳 1,    邵蓥侠 2,    崔    斌 1
1(北京大学 计算机学院, 北京 100871)
2(北京邮电大学 计算机学院, 北京 100876)
通信作者: 崔斌, E-mail: bin.cui@pku.edu.cn
摘　要: 图神经网络由于其强大的表示能力和灵活性最近取得了广泛的关注. 随着图数据规模的增长和显存容量
的限制, 基于传统的通用深度学习系统进行图神经网络训练已经难以满足要求, 无法充分发挥 GPU 设备的性能.

型系统可以比目前的 GNN训练系统 DGL快 5.8倍. 未来我们还将探索通过 2D切分等更多复杂的切分方式来提
高并行执行效率.
References:
Kipf  TN,  Welling  M.  Semi-supervised  classification  with  graph  convolutional  networks.  In:  Proc.  of  the  5th  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Learning
Representations. Toulon: OpenReview.net, 2017. 1–14.
[1]
Zhang WT, Miao XP, Shao YX, Jiang JW, Chen L, Ruas O, Cui B. Reliable data distillation on graph convolutional network. In: Proc. of
the 2020 ACM SIGMOD Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. Portland: ACM, 2020. 1399–1414. [doi: 10.1145/3318464.3389706]
[2]
Miao XP, Gürel NM, Zhang WT, Han ZC, Li B, Min W, Rao SX, Ren HS, Shan YN, Shao YX, Wang YJ, Wu F, Xue H, Yang YM,[3]
4418  软件学报  2023年第 34卷第 9期
Zhang ZT, Zhao Y, Zhang S, Wang YJ, Cui B, Zhang C. DeGNN: Improving graph neural networks with graph decomposition. In: Proc.
of the 27th ACM SIGKDD Conf. on Knowledge Discovery & Data Mining. ACM, 2021. 1223–1233. [doi: 10.1145/3447548.3467312]
Miao XP, Zhang WT, Shao YX, Cui B, Chen L, Zhang C, Jiang JW. Lasagne: A multi-layer graph convolutional network framework via
node-aware deep architecture. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge and Data Engineering, 2021. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2021.3103984]
[4]
Hamilton  WL,  Ying  R,  Leskovec  J.  Inductive  representation  learning  on  large  graphs.  In:  Proc.  of  the  31st  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Neural
Information Processing Systems. Long Beach: Curran Associates Inc., 2017. 1025–1035.
[5]

[9]
Chen J, Ma TF, Xiao C. FastGCN: Fast learning with graph convolutional networks via importance sampling. In: Proc. of the 6th Int’l
Conf. on Learning Representations. Vancouver: OpenReview.net, 2018. 1–15.
[10]
Zeng HQ, Zhou HK, Srivastava A, Kannan R, Prasanna VK. GraphSAINT: Graph sampling based inductive learning method. In: Proc. of
the 8th Int’l Conf. on Learning Representations. Addis Ababa: OpenReview.net, 2020. 1–19.
[11]
Wang M, Yu L, Zheng D, Gan, Q, Gai Y, Ye Z, Zhang Z. Deep graph library: Towards efficient and scalable deep learning on graphs. In:
Proc. of the Int’l Conf. on Learning Representations. 2019. 1–18.
[12]
Fey M, Lenssen JE. Fast graph representation learning with PyTorch Geometric. arXiv:1903.02428, 2019.[13]
Yang HX. Aligraph: A comprehensive graph neural network platform. In:  Proc.  of the 25th ACM SIGKDD Int’l  Conf.  on Knowledge
Discovery & Data Mining. Anchorage: ACM, 2019. 3165–3166. [doi: 10.1145/3292500.3340404]
[14]
Tripathy A,  Yelick K,  Buluç A.  Reducing communication in graph neural  network training.  In:  Proc.  of  the 2020 Int’l  Conf.  for  High
Performance Computing, Networking, Storage and Analysis. Atlanta: IEEE, 2020. 1–14. [doi: 10.1109/SC41405.2020.00074]
[15]
Paszke A, Gross S, Massa F, Lerer A, Bradbury J, Chanan G, Killeen T, Lin ZM, Gimelshein N, Antiga L, Desmaison A, Köpf A, Yang
E,  DeVito  Z,  Raison  M,  Tejani  A,  Chilamkurthy  S,  Steiner  B,  Fang  L,  Bai  JJ,  Chintala  S.  PyTorch:  An  imperative  style,  high-
performance  deep  learning  library.  In:  Proc.  of  the  33rd  Int ’l  Conf.  on  Neural  Information  Processing  Systems.  Vancouver:  Curran
Associates Inc, 2019. 721.
[16]
Jia  ZH,  Lin  SN,  Gao  MY,  Zaharia  M,  Aiken  A.  Improving  the  accuracy,  scalability,  and  performance  of  graph  neural  networks  with
ROC. In: Proc. of 2020 Machine Learning and Systems. Austin: Mlsys.org, 2020. 187–198.
[17]
Miao XP, Nie XN, Shao YX, Yang Z, Jiang JW, Ma LX, Cui B. Heterogeneity-aware distributed machine learning training via partial
reduce. In: Proc. of the 2021 Int’l Conf. on Management of Data. ACM, 2021. 2262–2270. [doi: 10.1145/3448016.3452773]
[18]
Lim Y, Kang U, Faloutsos C. SlashBurn: Graph compression and mining beyond caveman communities. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge and
Data Engineering, 2014, 26(12): 3077–3089. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2014.2320716]
[19]
George  A,  Liu  JW.  Computer  Solution  of  Large  Sparse  Positive  Definite.  Englewood  Cliffs:  Prentice  Hall  Professional  Technical
Reference, 1981.
[20]
Karypis  G,  Kumar  V.  Parallel  multilevel  series k-way  partitioning  scheme for  irregular  graphs.  SIAM Review,  1999,  41(2):  278–300.
[doi: 10.1137/S0036144598334138]
[21]
Tian  C,  Ma LX,  Yang Z,  Dai  YF.  PCGCN: Partition-centric  processing  for  accelerating  graph  convolutional  network.  In:  Proc.  of  the
2020 IEEE Int’l Parallel and Distributed Processing Symp. New Orleans: IEEE, 2020. 936–945. [doi: 10.1109/IPDPS47924.2020.00100]
[22]
Azad A, Pavlopoulos GA, Ouzounis CA, Kyrpides NC, Buluç A. HipMCL: A high-performance parallel implementation of the Markov
clustering algorithm for large-scale networks. Nucleic Acids Research, 2018, 46(6): e33. [doi: 10.1093/nar/gkx1313]
[23]
Miao XP, Zhang HL, Shi YN, Nie XN, Yang Z, Tao YY, Cui B. HET: Scaling out huge embedding model training via cache-enabled
distributed framework. Proc. of the VLDB Endowment, 2021, 15(2): 312–320. [doi: 10.14778/3489496.3489511]
[24]
Miao XP, Ma LX, Yang Z, Shao YX, Cui B, Yu LL, Jiang JW. CuWide: Towards efficient flow-based training for sparse wide models on
gpus. IEEE Trans. on Knowledge and Data Engineering, 2020. [doi: 10.1109/TKDE.2020.3038109]
[25]
苗旭鹏 等: 面向多 GPU的图神经网络训练加速 4419